
Alachua County, FL Page 1 of 2 

Alachua County, FL 

Agenda Item Summary 

12 SE 1st Street 
Gainesville, Florida 

File #: 25-00021 Agenda Date: 1/14/2025 

Agenda Item Name: 

Addendum Agreement for Extended Warranty and Preventative Maintenance for the 
Defibrillators and Monitors, for Fire Rescue. 

Presenter: 
Harold Theus, Fire Rescue Chief, 352.384.3101 
Theodore White 

Description: 
Addendum Agreements for Extended Warranty and Preventative Maintenance for Defibrillators and 
Monitors with Zoll Medical Corporation (14405) not to exceed (NTE) $51,628.00 annually, for Fire 
Rescue. 

Recommended Action: 
Approve and authorize the Chair to execute Addendum Agreement 14405 with Zoll Medical Corporation. 

Prior Board Motions: 
September 27, 2022, the Board approved the issuance of a Purchase Order and Sole Source to Zoll 
Medical Corporation, in the amount of $61,071.44, for the purchase of two (2) X Series 
Monitor/Defibrillators and Accessories for Fire Rescue. Prices, terms and conditions are per approved 
Sole Source. Item #22-0818 

October 12, 2021, the Board approved the American Rescue Plan - State & Local 
Fiscal Recovery Funds - EMT Training Facility and Medical Equipment and Supplies. Item #21-0954 

On October 26, 2021, The Board approved the allocation of funding for equipment 
replacement from the FY2021/22 Public Emergency Medical Transportation Program (PEMT) 
funding. Item #21-0398 

Fiscal Note:  
Sufficient funds exist in the FY25 Adopted Budget (091.54.5450.526.46.00 Repairs and Maintenance). 

Strategic Guide: 
All Other Mandatory and Discretionary Services 

Background: 
The X Series is a full-featured monitor/defibrillator designed to be used with patients of all ages, its 
advanced monitoring and defibrillation capabilities extend to children and neonates. CPR Dashboard, 

BCC Approved File ID 25-00021 bf

bafair
Highlight



 
Alachua County, FL     Page 2 of 2 

SA02 functions and wireless data transfer to hospitals.  Preventative maintenance on our current 
equipment provides enhanced safety for citizens along with cost savings by reducing downtime and 
increasing the medical unit’s lifespan. 
  
Zoll Medical is the sole manufacturer and source of X Series and X Series Advanced Defibrillators for 
the EMS Market. Zoll service, repairs and upgrades for the X-Series model defibrillators are only 
available through Zoll Medical.  
 
This purchase is exempt from the County's competitive bidding requirements pursuant to Section 22.3-
302 (28) of the Alachua County Procurement Code, Sole Source procurements in accordance with the 
Procurement Procedures Manual; however, since the dollar amount of the purchase exceeds the 
purchasing authority of the Procurement Manager, this is being submitted for Board consideration and 
approval   


